PRINTED: 03/28/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345494	B. WING		C 02/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 00	0	
F 585 SS=D	was conducted onsit 2/22/23 through 2/24 Intakes NC0019568. NC00198148 and N investigated. One of resulted in a deficier Grievances CFR(s): 483.10(j)(1) The regrievances to the fact that hears grievance reprisal and without reprisal. Such grievarespect to care and furnished as well as furnished, the behaving the such that the such that hears grievance respect to care and furnished as well as furnished, the behaving the such that hears grievance as furnished, the behaving that the such that hears grievance are facility stay. §483.10(j)(2) The refacility must make pure facility must make pure solve grievances to the resident. §483.10(j)(3) The facility facility for the resident.	coo198542 were four complaint allegations acy. -(4) es. sident has the right to voice cility or other agency or entity as without discrimination or fear of discrimination or inces include those with treatment which has been that which has not been vior of staff and of other concerns regarding their LTC sident has the right to and the rompt efforts by the facility to the resident may have, in	F 58	5	3/20/23
ABOBATORY	to the resident. The	copy of the grievance policy grievance policy must		TITLE	(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

03/15/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· '	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _		0:	C 02/24/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	postings in prominer facility of the right to (meaning spoken) or grievances anonymore of the grievance office can be filed, that is, address (mailing and number; a reasonable completing the reviet to obtain a written degrievance; and the condependent entities be filed, that is, the public light of the conduction of the grievance of the conduction of t	individually or through at locations throughout the file grievances orally in writing; the right to file ously; the contact information cial with whom a grievance his or her name, business demail) and business phone le expected time frame for w of the grievance; the right ecision regarding his or her ontact information of with whom grievances may pertinent State agency, to Organization, State Survey ong-Term Care Ombudsman in and advocacy system; vance Official who is seeing the grievance process, and grievances through to their any necessary investigations againing the confidentiality of all led with grievances, for of the resident for those defining and federal agencies as specific allegations; king immediate action to intial violations of any resident	F	585			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							c
		345494	B. WING			1	24/2023
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DE ALC DE	COURCES CASTONIA			2	780 X-RAY DRIVE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - GASTONIA			(GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	as required by State (v) Ensuring that all winclude the date the gammary statement of the steps taken to invalumery of the pertir regarding the resident as to whether the gric confirmed, any correct taken by the facility and the date the writt (vi) Taking appropriat accordance with State of the residents' rights or if an outside entity the State Survey Age Organization, or local confirms a violation for rights within its area of (vii) Maintaining evideresult of all grievance 3 years from the issurdecision. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revistaff interviews, the farecord of an oral grief family member in according to the state of the record of an oral grief family member in according to the state of the	nistrator of the provider; and law; written grievance decisions grievance was received, a of the resident's grievance, restigate the grievance, a ment findings or conclusions at's concerns(s), a statement evance was confirmed or not ctive action taken or to be as a result of the grievance, en decision was issued; e corrective action in e law if the alleged violation is is confirmed by the facility having jurisdiction, such as mocy, Quality Improvement I law enforcement agency or any of these residents' of responsibility; and ence demonstrating the is for a period of no less than ance of the grievance T is not met as evidenced liew, family interviews, and acility failed to create a vance from an interested cordance with the facility oled residents (Resident #4)	F	585	This plan of correction constitutes our written allegation of compliance for the deficiency cited. However, submission this plan of correction is not an admiss that a deficiency exists or that one was cited correctly. This plan of correction is submitted to meet requirements established by the state and federal law	of ion s	
	and had a quarterly N	nitted to facility on 9/14/20 Minimum Data Set (MDS) /18/22 that indicated she ye impairment.			Concerned family member of Resident contacted by Administrator on 2/21/23. Concern/Grievance Form completed by Administrator on 2/21/23 regarding Nu	y	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
345494		B. WING _			C 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		02/24/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	through February 202 had been reported or family member. A review of the Griev revealed the facility verpresentatives, other or resident advocates complaints when such Grievances may be anonymously. The addesignated as the "gresponsible for overs receiving and tracking leading any necessal written grievance decount would assign the investignated as the working days of receignievance official working days of receivance official working da	nce Log from September 23 revealed no grievances in behalf of Resident #4's ance Policy 11/28/2016 yould assist residents, their ir interested family members is in filing grievances or the requests are made. Submitted orally, in writing, or dministrator would be rievance official" and eeing the grievance process; ig through their conclusion; ry investigations; and issuing cisions. The grievance official estigation to the appropriate ry, who would investigate and e administrator within five (5) iving the grievance. The uld take immediate action to tial violations of any resident ed violation was being son filing the grievance on the would be informed of the tigation and the actions that prect any identified problems.	F 5	Aide #1 storage/charging and storage of personal Room. Concerned famil satisfaction with resoluting discussed. Resident #4 adverse effects related to deficient practice. All Residents identified a potential to be affected regrievance policy/process conducted by Administrate Department Managers of identify any concerns vor 90 days that may not had documented on a Concern. All concerns/griet to facility staff have been grievance reporting form adversely affected by the practice. Education provided to N Staff Development Coorthat storage/charging of storage of personal belong Resident Room is prohibing regarding the Concern/Coprovided to Nurse #1 by Nursing on 2/22/23. The Staff Development complete education for a the Concern/Grievance process. Education complevelopment Coordinate education included: 1. Concern/Grievance Prelated to the responsibility.	items in Resident ly member voiced on of grievance of did not suffer any to the alleged as having the related to s. Interview ator with on 3/3/23 to biced in the past ive been ern/Grievance vances reported in documented on in. No resident was a alleged deficient lurse Aide #1 by redinator on 2/15/23 cell phone and origings in a bited. Education Grievance process in Director of Coordinator will all staff regarding Policy and inpleted by Staff or by 3/20/23. The Policy specifically	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			С	
		345494	B. WING				24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	24/2023
					780 X-RAY DRIVE		
PEAK RES	SOURCES - GASTONIA				SASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 585	Continued From page	e 4	F	585			
	and/ or personal item	s in the closet. The family			assisting with the completion of a conc	ern	
	member further revea	aled Resident #4 stated the			form without the request of a family		
	Nurse Aide usually si	ts in the chair beside her bed			member, visitor, or resident.		
	to talk on the cell pho	ne. She also expressed her			2. Location of Blank Concern/Grievanc	е	
		ptionist who coordinated an			Forms		
		se Aide. She was unaware					
	that she could file a g	rievance.			Any staff out on leave or PRN status w		
					be educated prior to returning to duty b	•	
	_	n 2/21/23 at 4:48 PM the			the Staff Development Coordinator. A		
		pordinator indicated she was			newly hired staff will be educated on th	е	
		ident #4's family member			Concern/Grievance Policy by the Staff	n	
		about an incident that took ereas Nurse Aide #1's			Development Coordinator or the Huma Resources Coordinator during	11	
		id in the Resident's room.			Orientation.		
		further indicated she did			Officiation.		
		ly member because she had			Concern/Grievance Monitoring Tool		
		ng. She stated that she			implemented to ensure all		
	_	Nide on the cell phone policy			concerns/grievances are documented	on	
		s in the room that did not			a Concern/Grievance Form.		
		t. She further stated she			Concern/Grievance Discussion		
	should have followed	up with the family member			incorporated into Morning Department		
	to file a written grieva	nce.			Head Meeting Monday thru Friday to		
					ensure open conversation regarding ar		
		view on 2/22/23 at 10:15 AM			concerns. Each Concern generated from	om	
		ne was assigned to Resident			Morning Meeting discussion will be		
	,	lling coming from a family			documented on a Concern/Grievance		
	member. She then we				Form if a Concern/Grievance Form has	5	
		y member to calm her down			not already been initiated.		
		vrong. She heard the family			Concern/Grievance Monitoring Tool to		
		nsisting that she wanted to named that "this" was			completed by Administrator for 12 wee		
		rther indicated the family			The Administrator will conduct an audit comparing the Concern/Grievance	Dy	
	•	nat she saw Nurse Aide #1			Monitoring Tool to the Concern/Grievan	nce	
	-	alking on her cell phone and			Log 3 times weekly for 12 weeks to	100	
	_	he room that did not belong			ensure compliance of documentation o	f	
		e #1 stated she removed the			Concern/Grievance on	•	
		Resident #4's bed and items			Concern/Grievance Form and timely		
		e family member identified			response/resolution.		
as not belonging to the resident. She stated she				F			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345494 B. WING			C 02/24/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	TE, ZIP CODE	02/24/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			
F 585	addressed the issue of informed the Director incident. She further signievance because she situation. She was un spoke with other staff incident. During a phone intervithe Social Worker state coordinating the grieve member completes a According to the facility would then add the grifollow-up call to the facisies would be addrested. She further state follow-up call to ensureceived an outcome indicated she was made 2/22/23. A phone interview on the DON revealed she incident details on 2/2 have been dealing with the week the incident recall the details. She family member was ungrievance should have not. She expected a few submitted and discuss assigned to the approximately with a resolution or state grievance is escalate.	with Nurse Aide #1 and later of Nursing (DON) about the stated she did not write a ne felt she handled the aware the family member members about the riew on 2/22/23 at 10:34 AM ted she was responsible for rance process after a staff and submits it to her. ty's Grievance Policy, she rievance to a log and place a smily to let them know the ssed by the department ted she would place another	F 5	The results of the Co Monitoring Tool will be monthly QAPI Meetin Administrator for 3 meffectiveness. The Coreview and evaluate and effectiveness. The completion date correction is 3/20/23	pe presented at the ng by the nonths to evaluate QAPI Committee wi to ensure complian		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345494	B. WING _			C 02/24/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - GASTONIA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2780 X-RAY DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		02/24/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 585	4:33 PM revealed showere items found in F belonged to Nurse Aimember was upset. Signievance was not subelieved it was handled Development Coordinate to aware the family other staff who also to a written grievance grievances to be com	e was made aware there Resident #4's room that de #1 and that the family She further revealed a	F 5	85			